

No. 18-3529

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RICHARD WALKER

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Case No. 17-CR-184
The Honorable Judge Pamela Pepper, Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, RICHARD WALKER**

Ronnie V. Murray
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
517 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 182
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4500
[414] 221-9900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Tier determination requires a purely categorical approach..... | 3 |
| <i>a. Sections 20911(3)-(4)'s directive to compare "offenses" compels a purely elements-based test.....</i> | <i>5</i> |
| <i>b. The phrase "against a minor who has not attained the age of 13" is not an invitation to supplement the categorical approach, it's an element added to the offense it modifies.....</i> | <i>7</i> |
| II. Factual inquiries into predicate convictions for tier determination purposes violate the Sixth Amendment and Supreme Court precedent.... | 10 |
| <i>a. Penalty enhancements, like tier determination under § 20911, mandate a purely categorical approach under the Sixth Amendment.....</i> | <i>11</i> |
| <i>b. A defendant is not required, nor is it possible, to prove or disprove the factual basis for a predicate conviction, and it's improper and unfair to shift that burden to him decades later.....</i> | <i>12</i> |
| <i>c. There is no supreme court precedent for "exceptions" to the categorical approach in criminal cases.....</i> | <i>14</i> |
| III. Walker is a Tier I offender..... | 15 |
| <i>a. Walker's statute of conviction is not comparable to statutes with lower or more narrow age requirements.....</i> | <i>16</i> |
| <i>b. Minors under 15 are not categorically incapable of appraising the nature of sexual conduct.....</i> | <i>17</i> |

c. If Walker is a tier II offender, remand is necessary because a miscalculation of his guidelines affected his substantial rights....17

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP RULE 32(A)(7)..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) | 6, 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338, (2016) | 18 |
| <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)..... | 6, 9, 15 |
| <i>Privett v. Sec'y, Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 865 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... | 13-15 |
| <i>United States v. Berry</i> , 814 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 3, 5, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 597 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Forster</i> , 549 F. App'x 757 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Medina</i> , 757 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 820 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Mi Kyung Byun</i> , 539 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Morales</i> , 801 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015) | 6, 9, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Morciglio</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 777 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 630 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 804 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 644 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2011) | 7, 15 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 782 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2015) | 3, 5, 8, 9, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Woods</i> , 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. 2242(1)(A)..... | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2244(a)(2) | 15 |
| 34 U.S.C. § 20911 | 1-2, 4 |
| 34 U.S.C. 20911(3)-(4)..... | 5-6, 20 |
| 34 U.S.C. 20911(4)(A)(ii) | 7-8, 10, 15-16 |
| 34 U.S.C. 20911(5)(C) and (7)(I)..... | 3-4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 16911 | 1 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) | 20 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) | 20 |
